
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 October 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

2. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR ST CHAD'S 
CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL - KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 17 

 (B) PLAY BUILDER PROJECT - KEY DECISION   
 

18 - 35 

 
 
 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 9 October 2008 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 9 October 2008 
 
PRESENTED BY: Strategic Director – Children and Young People 
 
SUBJECT:  Statutory Consultation for St Chad’s Catholic High 

School 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the response to the statutory consultation on the closure of St 
Chad’s Catholic High school and the establishment of a new joint faith 
Catholic and Church of England Voluntary Aided High School.  An outline of 
the decision-making process is also included. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 

2.1 Having had regard to the statutory guidance and in pursuance of the 
powers set out in Section 10 of the Education and Inspection Act 2006 
and the related Regulations and the permission that was granted by the 
Secretary of State IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the following related 
proposals be approved:- 
 
(a) With effect from 31 August 2009 St Chad’s High be discontinued. 
 
(b) With effect from 1 September 2009 the new St Chad’s 
Catholic/Church of England Voluntary Aided Secondary School be 
established on the current St Chad’s Catholic High. 
 
(c) With effect from 1 September 2009 the St Chad’s Catholic/Church of 
England Voluntary Aided Secondary School published admission 
number be 190 per year group. In addition, the school will continue to 
provide a sixth form for 100.  The expansion of this admission number of 
the closing Catholic High School is to give effect to the joint faith 
dimension of the new school.  The Published Admission number will 
increase to 240 per year group on completion of the BSF investment at 
St Chad’s. 
 

3.0 
 

BACKGROUND 

3.1 
 
 

Formal consultation with stakeholders commenced in June 2007 as part of the 
secondary re-organisation process.  A further round of consultation was then 
undertaken in November 2007. Permission was then sought from the 
Secretary of State to publish the proposal without holding a competition.  On 
9th June 2008, the Secretary of State exercised the powers conferred on him 
by Section 10 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and decided to grant 
consent to the publication of a proposal for a new 11-19 joint Catholic/Church 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



of England Voluntary Aided Secondary School. 

3.2 
 
 
 
 

The statutory proposal was published by the governing body on 3rd July 2008.  
The statutory proposal was a joint agreement with the Catholic Diocese of 
Shrewsbury and the Church of England Diocese of Chester.  The notice 
outlined the intention to close St Chad’s High in order that a joint faith Catholic 
and Church of England (11-19) school could be established on the current 
site.  It was proposed that St Chad’s Catholic High School close on 31st 
August 2009 and the new joint faith school commence on 1st September 2009.  
All the pupils from St Chad’s would transfer to the new joint faith school from 
1st September 2009.  The published admission number would  increase to 190 
from 1st September 2009 and from 1st September 2013 it would  increase to 
240 with 100 sixth form places. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 

Letters were sent to all parents and governors detailing the date, time and 
venue of the consultation meeting.  In addition, the public meeting was widely 
advertised through the local press, and posters were displayed at St Chad’s 
Catholic High; all Children’s Centres, Community Centres, Direct Links and 
the library, within the Runcorn area. A copy of the consultation arrangements 
is attached at Appendix B. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 

A staff meeting and a public consultation meeting were held in St Chad’s 
Catholic school on 9th July 2008. 
 
The majority of St Chad’s Staff attended the school meeting and 15 members 
of the public attended the public consultation meeting. 
 

The presentation used for the consultation was placed on both the school and 
local authority website and copies could be provided on request. 
 

3.5 
 
 
 

Those people wishing to respond to the consultation were advised to put their 
views in writing to Operational Director, Legal, Organisational Development 
and Human Resources.  No responses were received within the 
representation period of 3rd July 2008 to 14th August 2008.   
  

4.0 
 

DECISION 

4.1 
 
 
 
 

The Decision maker (Executive Board) must decide the proposal within two 
months of the end of the representation period otherwise the decision must be 
referred to the Adjudicator for a decision.  If referred to the Adjudicator the 
proposal and any representations must be forwarded to the school adjudicator 
within one week of the end of the two month representation period 
[...]
 Business Planning 
and Resources 

Page 6



Exemption from Competition 
Letter (9th June 2008) 
 
 
 
 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn  

Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director 
– Business Planning 
and Resources 

Statutory Notice – St Chad’s 3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 
www.st-chads.co.uk 
 

Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director 
– Business Planning 
and Resources 

Presentation St Chad’s – 9th July 
2008 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 
www.st-chads.co.uk 
 

Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director 
– Business Planning 
and Resources 

Executive Board Report – St 
Chad’s – 24th July 2008 

3rd Floor Chester 
Building – Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn and 
website 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf 
 

Ann McIntyre – 
Operational Director 
– Business Planning 
and Resources 

 
 
 
               

 

 

Page 7



CLOSURE OF ST CHAD’S CATHOLIC HIGH AND THE ESTABLISHMENT  
OF A NEW JOINT FAITH CATHOLIC AND CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
SCHOOL  
www.halton.gov.uk  
CLOSURE OF ST CHAD’S CATHOLIC HIGH AND THE ESTABLISHMENT  
OF A NEW JOINT FAITH CATHOLIC AND CHURCH OF ENGLAND 
SCHOOL  
www.halton.gov.uk  
Part 1:  
 
Notice is given in accordance with section 15(2) of the Education and 
inspections Act 2006 that the Governing Body intends to discontinue St 
Chad’s Catholic High, Grangeway, Runcorn WA7 5YH on 31st August 2009.  
 
The Governing Body is proposing the closure of St Chad’s Catholic High in 
order for a joint faith Catholic and Church of England High (11 to 19) school to 
be established on the current St Chad’s Catholic High site. This is a joint 
agreement with the Catholic Diocese of Shrewsbury and the Church of 
England Diocese of Chester. Please see part two of this notice for further  
information.  
 
It is proposed that all St Chad’s Catholic High pupils will transfer to the new 
joint faith school from the 1st September 2009 where provision will continue. 
There would be no impact on travelling as the new school is being established 
on the existing site of St Chad’s Catholic High. All Statutory consultation 
requirements have been complied with.  
 
Part 2:  
 
Notice is given in accordance with section 10(2) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that the Diocese of Shrewsbury Commission for Schools 
and Colleges jointly propose with the Diocese of Chester Board of Education 
the establishment of a new St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England Joint 
Faith, Voluntary Aided High School at Grangeway, Runcorn WA7 5YH  
on 1st September 2009.  
 
The Secretary of State has granted consent under Section 10 of the 
Education and Inspections Act 2006 to publish the proposal for a new 11 to 19 
Joint Catholic/Church of England Voluntary Aided Secondary school. It is 
confirmed that the proposers intend to ask the Secretary of State  
to designate the school as a school with such a religious character.  
 
The new joint faith school will provide a range of extended services including 
a community and full adult education programme. These will facilitate the use 
of the school enabling widened community use in sports, health, education 
and behaviour support.  
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 

Page 8



On 1st September 2009, it is proposed that all pupils at St Chad’s Catholic 
High (estimate 950 pupils 11 to 19 year old) will transfer to St Chad’s Catholic 
and Church of England Joint Faith, Voluntary Aided High School. Published 
Admission Number will be 190 from 1st September 2009 and that will 
increase to 240 from 1st September 2013 11 to 16. In addition the school will  
continue to provide a sixth form for 100.  
 
 
The new St Chad’s ethos is summed up by the Mission Statement ‘a secure, 
friendly community where we seek to realise the full potential of our members 
through the living love of Christ’. The school will serve the Christian 
community of Runcorn.  
 
The proposed admission arrangements and over-subscription criteria will be 
the ones published in the Halton BC booklet ‘Admission to Secondary Schools 
September 2009’ available on www.halton.gov.uk. Future admission 
arrangements and over subscription criteria will be to give priority to places on 
a 70% Catholic basis and 30% Church of England. All Halton Borough  
Council looked after children will be given first priority. If the school is not 
over-subscribed based on the above proportions, children will be admitted 
based upon the published admission criteria (please see web link above).  
 
St Chad’s was designated a specialist Language College in 2001and re-
designated in 2006, this specialism will continue. There would be no impact 
on traveling as the new school is being established on the existing site of St 
Chad’s Catholic High.  
 
This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete 
proposal can be obtained from: Andrew Keeley, Headteacher, St Chad’s 
Catholic High, Grangeway, Runcorn WA7 5YH. Telephone 01928 564106. A 
full copy of the proposals can be found on www.stchads.co.uk or 
www.halton.gov.uk/bsf. Details of the secondary and secondary special 
reorganisation proposals for Halton can be found on the website.  
 
Within six weeks from the date of publication of this proposal, any person may 
object to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to Mr M 
Reaney, Operational Director (Legal, Organisational Development and 
Human Resources) Municipal Buildings, Kingsway, Widnes  
WA8 7QF.  
 
Signed:  
 
 
Andrew Keeley Rev D Roberts Jeff Turnbull  
Head Teacher Chair of the Shrewsbury Director of Education  
Diocesan Commission Diocese of Chester  
For Schools and Colleges  
 
Publication Date: 3rd July 2008.  
 

Page 9



Explanatory Notes:  
 
All written comments received at the above addresses will be acknowledged. 
In October 2008, comments will be submitted to the Executive Board of 
Halton Council in the form of a report, copies of which will be made available 
to the public on demand. It will not be possible to send detailed responses to 
individual letters. After a report has been submitted to the Executive Board, all 
written responses to the consultation exercise will become available for 
inspection by the public.  
 
Parents will continue to have the right to express a preference. It is 
recommended that for each of the years up to 2013 a degree of flexibility is 
retained at each of the four secondary schools in Runcorn to ensure all pupils 
can be accommodated in advance of the completion of the BSF Programme. 
The Published Admission Numbers (PAN) will be reviewed to ensure that by 
2013 there are a total of 28 forms of entry in Runcorn with a total 840 pupils in 
each year group. For 2010 it is recommended that the Published Admission 
Numbers would be: St Chad’s 190; The Grange School 180; The Heath 210; 
Halton High 180. 

Page 10



Consultation        

 

Consultation on the proposal was initially undertaken in June 2007 as part of 
the secondary re-organisation.  A second phase of consultation was 
undertaken in November 2007. 

 

The consultation on the statutory notice commenced on 3rd July 2008 and 
finished on 14th August 2008. 

 

The following people were consulted as part of the consultation: 

• The general public of Halton; 

• Staff and governors of St Chad’s Catholic High School; 

• Chair of Governors of all Runcorn Schools; 

• Trade Unions;  

• Executive Board 

• Other Neighbouring Authorities; 

• Diocesan Authorities; 

• Health Authority; 

• Alliance Board; 

• PCT staff; 

• Other departments within the Council; 

• Learning and Skills Council; 

• Riverside College; 

• Members of Parliament; and others. 

 

The minutes of both consultation meetings have been made available to 
everyone during the consultation through the website, the meetings were as 
follows: 

St Chad’s Catholic High – 09th July – 1 meeting with school staff 

St Chad’s Catholic High – 09th Ju
[...]
ne with advice and support from DCSF 
School Organisation Unit and the Catholic Diocese of Shrewsbury and Church of England 
Diocese of Chester   
 
Copies sent to School Governors and School, all Schools, LSC  Diocesan Authorities, 
Trade Unions, Alliance Representatives, Health Authority Representatives  and 
Neighbouring Authorities and Schools Organisation Unit.  Published in local papers, 
schools and other public buildings. 
 
Two rounds of consultation held as part of the consultation on secondary re-organisation 
in Halton.  First round in June and July 2007 and second round in November and 
December 2007.  Full details of who was consulted, minutes of dates of public meetings 
and notes, Executive Board reports, a summary of the views of those consulted, copies of 
consultation documents are all included on the bsf pages on the local authority website.  
 
It is proposed to close St Chad’s as a Catholic High School and establish a  new joint faith 
Catholic/Church of England High School on the same site. 

 
School Competition 
 
 
 

 
There were no alternative proposals submitted during the consultation. 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



System shaped by 
Parents – best 
schools are able to 
expand and spread 
this ethos and 
success 
 
 

There were 245 applications from parents identified St Chad’s as first choice for 
September 2008 against an admission number of 170. 

Boosts standards 
and opportunities 
for young people 
and matches school 
place supply as 
closely as possible 
to pupils and 
parents wishes 
 
 
 

2006 Ofsted report described St Chad’s as “good with many outstanding features. 
 
Standards at the school have continued to rise with 61% of pupils gaining 5 A* - C in 2008, 44% achieved 5 A* 
- C including English and Maths and 100% of pupils achieved one or more A * - G pass. 
 
There is currently no Church of England Secondary provision within the borough and in 
2006 there were only four pupils from Church of England primary schools. In 2008 there 
[...]
strian entrances.  There are four lifts internally in the school to 
access all areas and levels. 
 
 The provision of a joint faith Catholic/Church of England secondary school may lead to 
less pupils travelling to other boroughs.    

Equal Opportunity 
Issues 
 

St Chad’s is a comprehensive with intakes from a broad socio economic backgrounds 
across Runcorn.  There are no sex, race or disability issues arising from the proposal. 
 

Rural School  
 
 

St Chad’s is not a rural school. 

Pupil Numbers and 
Admissions 
 
 

On 1st September 2008 it is proposed that all pupils at St Chad’s Catholic High (estimate 
950 11-19 years old)  will transfer to St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England Joint Faith 
Voluntary Aided School.  The Published Admission Number will be 190 from 1st 
September 2009 and that will increase to 240 from 1st September 2013.  In addition the 
school will continue to provide a sixth form PAN of 100. 
 
The proposed admission arrangements and over subscription criteria will be the ones 
published in the Halton Borough Council Admissions booklet.  Future admission 
arrangements and over subscription criteria will be to give priority places on a 70% 
Catholic basis and 30% Church of England basis.  All Halton Looked  After Children will 
be given first priority.  If the school is not oversubscribed on the above proportions, 
children will be admitted based upon the published admission criteria . 
 

14-19 Curriculum 
and Collaboration – 
opportunities for 
students are not 

In Halton 14-19 provision is being developed borough-wide.  This ensures that the 
contribution of a range of partners is maximised.  Partners include the schools, college, 
City Learning Centres and work based providers.  Through the development of 
collaborative arrangements the 14-19 Partnership is seeking to extend the range of 14-19 

P
a

g
e
 1

6



being reduced 
 

provision offered. 

 
Voluntary Aided 
Schools 
 

The current ownership is freehold by the trustees of the Diocese of Shrewsbury.  The 
Diocese will continue with freehold ownership of the buildings and the school footprint.  
Halton Borough Council own the school field.  The governing body will be able to carry out 
their obligations and a new governing body will be formed before the school becomes 
joint faith in September 2009. 

Capital 
 
 

The second phase of a major Targeted Capital project is currently being undertaken at the 
school.  Further capital investment will be possible through BSF. 

Views of interested 
parties 
 
 

Extensive consultation has been undertaken.   No alternative proposals were submitted 
during the statutory consultation. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 25th September 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Children & Young People 
 
SUBJECT: Play Builder Project 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on progress to develop the Playbuilder programme and 

to consider proposals for its delivery. 
 
1.2 To consider the opportunity and implications of a bid for Wave 2 Play 

Pathfinder Status. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1 progress to date be noted; 
 
2.2 the project approval process be considered and an agreed process 

confirmed; and 
 
2.3 Wave 2 Play Pathfinder status application be progressed. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members received a report on the 21st May 2008 informing them of the 

success of the authority in achieving Playbuilder status. 
 
3.2 Halton received formal confirmation of this status on 31st May 2008 and 

confirmation of the funding awarded: 
 

Capital   2008/09     299,092 
    2009/10     411,252 
    2010/11     411,252 
 
    Total   1,121,596 
 
Revenue  2008/09     12,593 
    2009/10     16,191 
    2010/11     16,191 
 
    Total      44,974 
 

Agenda Item 2bPage 18



3.3 Guidance received indicated that Halton must deliver a minimum of 6 
new/transformed playgrounds in 2008/09 and a further 18 in 2009/10 and 
2010/11 making a total of 24 over the 3 years. 

 
3.4 Further guidance indicated 5 key themes authorities must include in 

developing their play builder project; 
 

• Embedding play in local authority planning 
 

  Working effectively across departments 
  Strategic approach to and strategic fit with BLF projects 
  Sustainability 
  Gate way to offer services 

 
•   Community Engagement 
 

  Selection of sites 
  Consulting with communities 

Encouraging and funding third sector projects. Particularly Social 
Housing projects. 

 
•   Access/Inclusivity 
 

  Ensuring sites attractive to 8 – 13 yr olds 
  Open/free 
  Better disabled access 
  Ensuring sites attractive to all 
 

•   Safety 
 

  Ensuring parental confidence 
  Delivery play work training 
  Employing skilled staff 
  Traffic calming 
 

•   Creativity 
 

  Delivering innovative and stimulating ‘play’ environments 
  Sustainable refurbishment using natural materials 
  Linking to other capital assets 
 
3.5 SMT of the 21st May agreed that Halton Play Partnership be asked to 

consider appropriate models for the consideration, commissioning and 
management of play area development proposals.  At its meeting in May the 
Play Partnership agreed the formation of a Playbuilder Implementation 
Project team to be led by John Hatton (Divisional Manager, Leisure and 
Community Services) and serviced by the Play Services Manager (Children & 
Young People Directorate) (see appendix 1 for Project Team Membership 
Details). 

 

Page 19



3.6 The Project Team has met twice to date.  Progress has been made to 
develop a ‘Playbuilder Project Plan’ (see Appendix 2) and a ‘draft Plan’ will be 
tabled for consideration at the Play Partnership meeting of 17th September.  
The draft plan includes proposals for the identification of and timetable for 
year 1 2008/09 projects.  (See appendix 3.) 

 
3.7 The draft plan also considers the formal approval process for all projects.  

(See appendix 4.) 
 
3.8 As a result of the challenging timeframe (all yr1 capital allocation must be 

spent by 31st March 2009) the project team has, based on the consultation 
carried out to develop the Halton Play Plan 2007-2011 and the Big Lottery 
Funded Children’s Play Initiative, identified a number of projects which could 
meet the challenge of delivering within this timeframe (see appendix 5) and 
meet the criteria proposed for yr 1 projects (see appendix 5a): 

 

• Own or have authority to build on land 

• Have considered planning implications 

• Can guarantee sustainable maintenance funding 

• Have the capacity to design and build within timeframe 

• Have carried out a needs analysis 

• Have carried out local consultation 
 

It must be noted that only £15,000 of the year one allocation can be 
carried over into the following year. Year one projects must therefore be 
deliverable by March 31st 2009. Projects have therefore been selected on 
this basis to ensure that resources are not lost to the borough. 

 
3.9 Projects in years two and three will be invited for submission to the Council. 

This will afford time for a formal application process to be developed where 
projects will be subject to strict eligibility criteria developed by the Play 
Partnership. This will ensure the sustainability and equitable distribution of 
investment according to need.   
 

3.10 Wave 2 Play Pathfinder Status 
 

• Existing Playbuilders have been asked if they would like to be considered 
for play pathfinder status in Wave two.  They have until 19th September 
(12 noon) to advise DCSF that they wish to be considered. 

• On Wednesday 1st October those of our current Playbuilders who have 
informed us that they wish to be included in the final bidding stage will be 
sent full invitation to bid documentation which will give explicit detail of 
what your pathfinder bids should include and the criteria that will be for 
evaluation. 

• The final date for the submission of full pathfinder bids is 12 noon on 
Friday 24th October.  The expectation is that these bids will be no longer 
than 3,000 words. 

• There will be 10 Play Pathfinders awarded funding from all applications. 
 

Page 20



3.10 In addition to the £1.1 million capital already approved for playbuilder the 10 
Pathfinders will each deliver at least one large adventure playground or play 
park, costing around £800k. Sites should be open-access, with children 
generally free to come and go as they please and free of charge. 

Pathfinders will also receive revenue funding to cover activity such as 
generating learning on innovative ways of improving local play offers; 
appointing a senior project manager to link to high-level decision-making; and 
any other required infrastructure to ensure the Pathfinder programme runs 
effectively. 
 

3.11 It is important to note that there is no long term revenue budget attached to 
this additional capital investment and if a bid was submitted the authority 
would need to consider the additional revenue implications of maintaining and 
staffing such a facility. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 To embed play in local policy.  The successful delivery of the Playbuilder 

project will make a significant contribution to this process. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial Implications. 
 

The Playbuilder funding is a capital grant only and the investment of £1.1 
million in new playspaces could have a long-term revenue implication in 
ensuring the necessary and appropriate maintenance and management 
regime of this investment. 

 
This has been a key consideration in identifying year 1 projects. All have been 
selected to operate with no new revenue consequences. They are all either 
existing playgrounds for which revenue provision already exists or are being 
developed with Social Housing providers who will fund the 
maintenance/management regime. 

 
The process for identification and agreement of possible year 2 (2009-2010) 
and year 3 (2010
[...]
udits 
 
GIS mapping 

Indicator 3 Quality of facilities and 
spaces 

Method of generation 

Description The proportion of facilities 
and spaces that have been 
assessed using the Quality 
Assessment tool and where 
improvement plans are being 
implemented as a result of 
unsatisfactory assessments 

Quality Assessment tool 

Indicator 4 Satisfaction Method of generation 
Description The percentage of all children 

and young people (i.e. from 
all social and ethnic groups, 
including those who are 
disabled), who think that the 
range and quality of play 
facilities and spaces they are 
able to access in their local 
neighbourhood is good/very 
good. 

School Survey 

 

In the near future detailed guidance will be available from Play England on data 
collection and analysis methods for these play indicators. 

Page 35


	Agenda
	2a Statutory Consultation for St Chad's Catholic High School - KEY DECISION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	2b Play Builder Project - KEY DECISION
	Play Builder Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 9 October 2008 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)Gerrard, Harris, McInerney, 
Nelson, Swain, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillors McDermott and D. Cargill 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, G. Collins, S. Duncan, C. Halpin, 
J. Hatton, A. McIntyre and G. Meehan 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Hodgkinson 

 

       Action 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB56 STATUTORY CONSULTATION FOR ST CHAD'S 

CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL - KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Children 

and Young People which provided the response to the statutory 
consultation on the closure of St Chad’s Catholic High School and the 
establishment of a new joint faith Catholic and Church of England 
Voluntary Aided High School.   
 
 It was noted that formal consultation with stakeholders 
commenced in June 2007 as part of the secondary reorganisation 
process. A further round of consultation was then undertaken in 
November 2007. Permission was then sought from the Secretary of 
State to publish the proposal without holding a competition.  On 9th 
June 2008, the Secretary of State exercised the powers conferred on 
him by Section 10 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and 
decided to grant consent to the publication of a proposal for a new 
11-19 joint Catholic/Church of England Voluntary Aided Secondary 
School. 
  

The statutory proposal was published by the governing body 
on 3rd July 2008. The statutory proposal was a joint agreement with 
the Catholic Diocese of Shrewsbury and the Church of England 
Diocese of Chester.  The notice outlined the intention to close St 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Chad’s Catholic High School in order that a joint faith Catholic and 
Church of England (11-19) school could be established on the 
current site.  It was proposed that St Chad’s Catholic High School 
close on 31st August 2009 and the new joint faith school commence 
on 1st September 2009. All the pupils from St Chad’s Catholic High 
School would transfer to the new joint faith school from 1st 
September 2009. The published admission number would increase 
to 190 from 1st September 2009 and from 1st September 2013 it 
would increase to 240 with 100 sixth form places. 
 

Members were further advised of the consultation process 
undertaken and that those people wishing to respond to the 
consultation were advised to put their views in writing to the 
Operational Director, Legal, Organisational Development and 
Human Resources.  No responses had been received within the 
representation period of 3rd July 2008 to 14th August 2008.   
 

It was further noted that approval to the proposal had to be 
agreed within two months of the end of the representation period 
otherwise the decision would be referred to the Adjudicator for a 
decision. The Board was advised of what this would mean along 
with the issues the decision maker needed to consider. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
Having had regard to the statutory guidance and in 

pursuance of the powers set out in Section 10 of the Education and 
Inspection Act 2006 and the related Regulations and the permission 
that was granted by the Secretary of State IT IS RECOMMENDED 
THAT the following related proposals be approved:- 
 
(a)  With effect from 31 August 2009 St Chad’s Catholic High 
School be discontinued. 
 
(b) With effect from 1 September 2009 the new St Chad’s 

Catholic/Church of England Voluntary Aided Secondary 
School be established on the current St Chad’s Catholic 
High; and 

 
(c) With effect from 1 September 2009 the St Chad’s 

Catholic/Church of England Voluntary Aided Secondary 
School published admission number be 190 per year group. 
In addition, the school will continue to provide a sixth form for 
100.  The expansion of this admission number of the closing 
Catholic High School is to give effect to the joint faith 
dimension of the new school.  The Published Admission 
number will increase to 240 per year group on completion of 
the BSF investment at St Chad’s. 

   
(NB: Councillor Wharton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in  



the following item of business due to being the Chairman of the Friends 
of Hale Park). 
 
EXB57 PLAY BUILDER PROJECT - KEY DECISION 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which updated Members on the 
progress made in developing the Playbuilder programme and 
which sought consideration of the proposals for its delivery. In 
addition it sought to give Members the chance to consider the 
opportunity and implications of a bid for Wave 2 Play Pathfinder 
Status.  
 

Members received a report on the 21st May 2008 
informing them of the success of the authority in achieving 
Playbuilder status. Halton had received formal confirmation of 
this status on 31st May 2008 and confirmation of the funding 
awarded, as detailed within the report. 

 
From the guidance received, it had been identified that 

Halton must deliver a minimum of 6 new/transformed 
playgrounds in 2008/09 and a further 18 in 2009/10 and 
2010/11 making a total of 24 over the 3 years. 
 

It was noted that Halton Play Partnership had been 
asked to consider appropriate models for the consideration, 
commissioning and management of play area development 
proposals.  At its meeting in May 2008 the Play Partnership 
agreed the formation of a Playbuilder Implementation Project 
team and the Membership details were outlined in the report. 
 

The Project Team had met twice to date and progress 
had been made to develop a ‘Playbuilder Project Plan’ and a 
‘Draft Plan’.  The draft plan would include proposals for the 
identification of and timetable for year 1 2008/09 projects.  
 

As a result of the challenging timeframe (all yr1 capital 
allocation must be spent by 31st March 2009) the project team 
had, based on the consultation carried out to develop the Halton 
Play Plan 2007-2011 and the Big Lottery Funded Children’s 
Play Initiative, identified a number of projects which could meet 
the challenge of delivering within the timeframe and that it met 
the criteria proposed for year 1 projects.  
 

The Board was advised that only £15,000 of the year one 
allocation could be carried over into the following year. Year one 
projects must therefore be deliverable by March 31st 2009.  

 
It was noted that projects in years two and three would 

be invited for submission to the Council. This would afford time 

 



for a formal application process to be developed where projects 
would be subject to strict eligibility criteria developed by the Play 
Partnership.  
 

Members were advised on the Wave 2 Play Pathfinder 
Status. Existing Playbuilders had been asked if they would like 
to be considered for play pathfinder status in Wave two and 
were given until 19th September 2008 to advise DCSF that they 
wished to be considered. 
 
 The final date for the submission of full pathfinder bids 
was 12noon on Friday 24th October 2008 and there would be 10 
Play Pathfinders awarded funding from all applications. 
   
 In addition to the £1.1 million capital already approved for 
playbuilder the 10 Pathfinders would each deliver at least one 
large adventure playground or play park, costing around £800k.  

 
Pathfinders would also receive revenue funding to cover 

activity such as generating learning on innovative ways of 
improving local play offers; appointing a senior project manager 
to link to high-level decision-making; and any other required 
infrastructure to ensure the Pathfinder programme runs 
effectively. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) progress to date be noted and the schemes identified in 

Appendix 5 to the report be agreed; and  
 
(2) Wave 2 Pathfinder status application be progressed.  

   
 

MINUTES ISSUED: 14th October 2008 

CALL IN: 21st October 2008 

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no later than 21st 
October 2008 

 
 

Meeting ended at 2.15 p.m. 


